RESOLUTION N020'905

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO THE PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT WITH GATEWAY
MOUNTAIN CENTER FOR THE PROVISION OF SPECIALTY
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES PRIMARILY TARGETED FOR
EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED YOUTH TOAMEND EXHIBIT “A”
SCHEDULE OF SERVICES TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL
REPORTING AND TRAINING REQUIREMENTS PERTAINING TO
MANDATED REPORTING OF CHILD AND DEPENDENT ADULT
ABUSE/NEGLECT, INCIDENT/COMPLAINT AND
INVESTIGATION REPORTING REQUIREMENTS AND
PROCEDURES, AND BACKGROUND CHECK PROCEDURES ON
EMPLOYEES AND OTHERS HAVING CONTACT WITH YOUTH
UNDER THE AGREEMENT FOR THE TERM OF JULY 1, 2019
THROUGH JUNE 30, 2020 (RES. 19-470)

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors approved a renewal contract with Gateway
Mountain Center to provide Specialty Mental Health Services é)rimarily targeted for emotionally
disturbed youth on August 27, 2019 per Resolution 19-470; an

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to amend Exhibit “A” Schedule
of Services to include additional provisions that (1) specify mandated reporting roles and
responsibilities on behalf of the Contractor and its employees, (2) outline Contractor’s
notification requirements to County pertaining to incidents involving County-referred clients,
including any investigations or lawsuits against Contractor, and (3) detail specific background
checks and hiring procedures on those individuals having contact with clients.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract
by and between the County of Nevada and Gateway Mountain Center pertaining to the provision
of Comprehensive Specialty Mental Health Services primarily targeted for emotionally disturbed
youth to amend Exhibit “A” Schedule of Services to include additional provisions that (1) specify
mandated reporting roles and responsibilities on behalf of the Contractor and its employees, (2)
outline Contractor’s notification requirements to County pertaining to incidents involving
County-referred clients, including any investigations or lawsuits against Contractor, and (3) detail
specific background checks and hiring procedures on those individuals having contact with
clients, for the term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 be and hereby is approved, and that the
Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment on
behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be disbursed from account: 1589-40104-493-1000/521520 and 1512-40104-493-
1000/521520.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 14th day of January, 2020, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan
K. Hoek and Richard Anderson.
Noes: None.

Absent:  None.

Abstain:  None.
ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Heidi Hall, Chair

@Q«;QJ@@A LA ﬂaob

1/14/2020 cc: BH*
AC*
GMC



AMENDMENT #1 TO THE RENEWAL CONTRACT WITH
SATEWAY MOUNTAIN CENTER (RESO 19-470)

THIS AMENDMENT is dated this 14" day of January, 2020 by and between
GATEWAY MOUNTAIN CENTER, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor” and COUNTY OF
NEVADA, hereinafter referred to as “County”. Said Amendment will amend the prior
Agreement between the parties entitled Personal Services Contract, as approved on August 27,
2019, per Resolution No. 19-470.

WHEREAS, the County has contracted with Contractor to provide comprehensive
mental health treatment services primarily targeted for emotionally disturbed youth referred from
and authorized for services by the Nevada County Behavioral Health Department for the contract
term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to amend Exhibit “A” Schedule
of Services to include additional reporting and training requirements pertaining to mandated
reporting of child and dependent adult abuse/neglect, incident/complaint and investigation
reporting requirements and procedures, and background check procedures on employees and
others having contact with youth under the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

L. That Amendment #1 shall be effective as of January 14, 2020.

2. That Exhibit “*A”, “Schedule of Services”, shall be revised to the amended
Exhibit “A” as attached hereto and incorporated herein.

3, That in all other respects the prior Agreement of the parties shall remain in full

force and effect.

COUNTY OF NEVADA: CONTRAC

o Heots Hlage

Chair of the Board of Supervisors Peter Mdymld Exccu
Gateway Mountain Cénter
10038 Meadow Way
Truckee, California 96161

ATTEST:

«}v/a ﬁ)m‘/uk

ulleI atterson-Hunter
etk of the Board of Supervisors




EXHIBIT “A”
SCHEDULE OF SERVICES
GATEWAY MOUNTAIN CENTER

Gateway Mountain Center, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”, shall provide adjunctive
specialty mental health and outdoor rehabilitation services primarily targeted for emotionally
disturbed youth referred from and authorized for services by Nevada County Behavioral Health
Department, hereinafter referred to as “County”. Specialty services shall be provided based on
the established medical necessity for mental health services due to behavioral, emotional and
functional impairment meeting the Nevada County Mental Health Plan eligibility criteria.

POPULATION SERVED

o  Children, youth, and families in Eastern and Western Nevada County
PROGRAMS
Outdoor Rehabilitation Services:

Target Population - Outdoor Rehabilitation services shall be targeted to serve Nevada
County children and their families. Child/Youth shall meet the established Nevada
County criteria for identification as seriously emotionally disturbed or seriously mentally
ill child/youth. Welfare and Institutions Code Section 5878.1 (a) specifies that MHSA
services shall be provided to children and young adults with severe mental illness as
defined by WIC 5878.2: those minors under the age of 21 who meet the criteria set forth
in subdivision (a) of 5600.3 - seriously emotionally disturbed children and adolescents.
Services can be provided to children up through age 21,

GENERAL PROGRAM AND SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

o Contractor shall provide adjunctive specialty mental health and outdoor rehabilitation
services, as defined in the California Code of Regulations Title 9, Chapter 11, to
children and youth who meet the criteria established in, and in accordance with, The
Nevada County Mental Health Plan.

o Contractor shall adhere to Nevada County guidelines, policies and procedures.

o Contractor shall refer a child/youth requiring medication support services to the
Nevada County Behavioral Health Services Psychiatrist.

o Contractor shall involve child/parents/caregivers/guardians in all treatment planning
and decision-making regarding the child’s services as documented in the child’s
Children’s Services Client Plan. Contractor shall provide services to the youth as
designated by the treatment plan of the referring agency, Victor Community Support

~

Services or Nevada County Behavioral Health Children’s Department.

o Contractor shall provide clinical supervision to all treatment staff, licensed or license-
eligible, in accordance with the County’s policies and procedures. Those staff secking

Gateway Mountain Center 2019/20 2 Contractor approves this pugc_w_'\



licensure shall receive clinical supervision in accordance with the appropriate State
Licensure Board.

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS FOR MENTAL HEALTH / REHABILITATION
SERVICES

Evaluation and Assessment:

All children referred for services shall have received a thorough clinical assessment performed
by the referring agency or Nevada County Behavioral Health. This assessment shall serve asthe
basis of the treatment and service plan as developed by referring agency.

Mental Health/Rehabilitative Services:

Although a range of mental health services shall be offered consisting of assessment, treatment
planning, individual and group rehabilitation therapy, case management, collateral services and
crisis services; the primary service provided by the contractor will be Mental Health
Rehabilitative Services.

10 Plan Development: Each case shall have a primary treatment provider, who is the clinician
from the referring agency. Each case will be assigned to a clinical staff person from
Gateway who shall be responsible for the overall coordination of services. S/he shall be
certain that an appropriate written client plan is obtained from the referring agency,
reviewed regularly, and changed as treatment progresses, with the input of the referring
service provider. The clinical stafl’ person shall also be available to make community
contacts and to be certain that information about the child in the community is shared with
all the mental health professionals involved in the case. Each treatment plan developed by
the referring agency shall:

11 Establish culturally appropriate and quantifiable treatment/service goals and
treatment objectives. Set timelines in which to complete goals and objectives in
compliance with Medi-Cal standards.

12 Establish treatment service parameters in collaboration and agreement with
County.

2.0 Outdoor based individual and group rehabilitation services provide symptom resolution and
adaptive skills development to address issues of loss and grief; trauma (including prior abusc);
identity formation; mastery and control and intimacy using a variety of modalities.

30 Collateral services for caregivers and others that may be involved in the treatment of the
client and on behalf of the beneficiary,

3.1 As necessary, ongoing clinical stafl’ shall work closely with the appropriate
community and collateral sources in order to better understand the child’s functioning in
that setting, to incorporate information gathered from those contacts into the treatment
plan, to offer support to the community and collateral sources, and to intervene to assist
the child in resolving emotional and behavioral problems. Clinical staff may work with
community and collateral sources either by telephone or in-person contacts.

4.0 Rehabilitation: Provide rehabilitation services for children with developmental delays or
delays indicating substance or alcohol exposure, neglect or severe trauma. These services may

Gateway Mountain Center 2019/20 3 Contractor approves this pa ch\



include any or all of the following: assistance in restoring or maintaining a child’s functional
skills, daily living skills, social skills, grooming and personal hygicene skills, and support
resources; counseling of the individual and/or family; training in leisure activities needed to
achieve the individual’s goals/desired results/personal milestones all through the venue of
Outdoor Rehabilitation activities.

5.0 Case Management/Brokerage: Activities provided by staff to access medical, educational,
social, needed community services for eligible individuals.

5.1 Linkage and Consultation: The identification and pursuit of resources including but
not limited to, the following: Interagency and intra-agency consultation, communication,
coordination, and referral; monitoring service delivery to ensure an individual's access to
service and the service delivery system; monitoring of the individual's progress; plan
development.

Documenting Services:

Fach service listed below requires a progress note, which must meet medical necessity guidelines
and meet Medi-Cal requirements as described by service and activity code. CONTRACTOR
agrees to follow County format. Each note must include the date of service, Degree/License/Job
Title with stafl signature, service code, location of service, duration (minutes) of service and a
brief description of services delivered and progress, or lack thereof, toward treatment goal(s).
Progress notes may be computer generated. Documentation time shall be included as part of the
service provided. Documentation must be completed at the time service is provided and should
normally not exceed 15 minutes for service provided and strive for no more than 20 minutes for
every service provided. Time used for Progress Note documentation shall be included in
“duration of service” time recorded on Progress Note and monthly invoice. Each progress note
must include the intervention that addresses the client’s documented impairments as well as the
client’s response to the intervention.

All progress notes shall contain a description of attempted intervention and/or what was
accomplished by the client, family (when applicable) and progress toward treatment goals or
necessary interventions at the time service was delivered and a description of any changes in
client’s level of functioning. The notes must reflect any significant new information or changes
as they may occur and a follow-up plan. A group progress note must be written for cach client
attending the group session.

CONTRACTOR shall keep a copy of original documentation for each service provided (o be
available upon request by County. Documentation may include but is not limited to assessment,
medical necessity form, client service plan, and outpaticnt services treatment authorization
request form.

Assessment / Evaluation (Service Code 100) - The assessment is a clinical analysis of the
history and current status of the client’s mental, emotional or behavioral functioning; appraisal
of the client’s community functioning in several areas including living situation, daily activities,
social support systems, health status and diagnosis. Included in the assessment shall be any
relevant physical health conditions, presenting problems, mental status exam, special risk factors,
medication history, allergies and history of adverse reactions to medications, mental health
treatment history, pre-natal and perinatal events, developmental history, client strengths, cultural
information and a DSM 5 Diagnosis. The CONTRACTOR will not need to complete an
assessment on client’s that are referred by Victor Community Support Services (VCSS) or NCBH

Gateway Mountain Center 2019/20 4 Contractor approves this pug.cw



Children’s Department, however, a copy of the assessment for the referred client completed by
VCSS or NCBH should be obtained and placed in the client’s chart.

Plan Development (Service Code 111) - This code would be utilized during the treatment
planning that must occur after the assessment or reassessment is completed and/or when
completing an Outpatient Services Treatment Authorization Request Form. When used to develop
a client plan, documentation should include: diagnosis, psychiatric symptoms present and in what
context, treatment goals to be addressed in therapy and planned strategies for treatment. When
used in preparation of the Outpatient Services Treatment Request Form, documentation should
include presenting problems, strategies employed during treatment, current status of psychiatric
symptoms or change in status that represents a critical need for this service and meets medical
necessity guidelines, and what additional treatment is necessary. The contractor will not need to
complete a separate Treatment Plan for client’s that are referred by VCSS or NCBH, however, a
copy of the Treatment Plan completed by VCSS or NCBH should be obtained from VCSS or
NCBH by the CONTRACTOR and placed in the client’s chart. This Treatment Plan shall be used
as the plan for rehabilitation service interventions provided by CONTRACTOR.

Rehabilitation: Individual/Group (s\Service Codes 109 and 110) - A service activity which
includes assistance in improving, maintaining or restoring a beneficiary’s or group of
beneficiaries’ functional skills, daily living skills, social and leisure skills, grooming and personal
hygiene skills, meal preparation skills and support resources, and/or medication education.

A progress note must be written for each Rehabilitation contact and shall contain date of service,
service code, location of service, duration (minutes) of service and a description of what was
accomplished by the client and the intervention provided by the staff. The note must reflect any
new significant information or changes as they may occur. May include any or all of the
following: assistance in restoring or maintaining an individual’s functional skills, daily living
skills, social skills, grooming and personal hygiene skills, meal preparation skills, medication
compliance, and support resources; counseling of the individual and/or family; training in leisure
activities needed to achieve the individual’s goals/desired results/personal milestones;
medication education.

Case Management/Brokerage (Service Code 114) - Case Management means a service that
assists a beneficiary to access needed medical, educational, social, prevocational, vocational,
rehabilitative, or other community services. The service activities may include but are not limited
to communication, coordination, and referral, monitoring service delivery to ensure beneficiary
access to service and the service delivery system, monitoring the beneficiary’s progress,
placement services, and plan development.

Crisis Intervention (Service Code 104) — Crisis Intervention means a service, lasting less than
24 hours, to or on behalf of a beneficiary for a condition which requires more timely response
than a regularly scheduled visit. Service activities may include but are not limited to assessment,
collateral and therapy. Crisis intervention is distinguished from crisis stabilization by being
delivered by providers who are not eligible to deliver crisis stabilization or who are able, but,
deliver the service at a site other than a provider site that has been certified by the Departmentof
Mental Health Plan to provide crisis stabilization.

Gateway Mountain Center 2019/20 4 Contractor approves this page ﬁ)bl_'l



Collateral (Service Code 105)—Collateral means a service activity to a significant support person
in the beneficiary’s life with the intent of improving or maintaining the mental health status of
the beneficiary. The beneficiary may or may not be present for his service activity.

Group Attendance - Contractor shall list all clients attending group on the Progress Note each
time a group session is held, identifying the clients, the group service by activity code, date of
service and length of group in minute increments including documentation time.
CONTRACTOR shall follow the Medi-Cal guidelines for the length of the group that is claimed
for each client,

Discharge Planning — shall begin at time of initial contact with the client by the CONTRACTOR
and specified in the treatment goals and plan and is accomplished through collaborative
communication with the designated County staff or Victor Community Support Services stafT,
In case of emergency discharge (i.e. psychiatric hospitalization, removal of client by self, or
family, serious illness or accident, etc.) the County staff shall be contacted and consulted

Additional Contractor’s Responsibilities:

¢ Maintain a system that provides required data in compliance with the MHSA
Community Services and Supports (CSS) reporting requirements, and other
reporting requirements identified with funding sources or programs within the scope
of this contract and services provided by Contractor.

e A Mid-Year Progress Report within 30 days of the end of the second quarter (Q2 ends
12/31; report due 2/1);

e An Annual Progress Report within 30 days of the end of the fiscal year (fiscal year ends
6/30; report due 8/1);

e ¢ Any MHSA Progress or Evaluation Report that is required, and or as may be
requested by the County. The Contractor shall cooperate with the County for the
compilation of any data or information for services rendered under this Agreement as
may be necessary for the County to conform to MHSA reporting guidelines;

e To the extent Contractor is a mandated reporter of suspected child and/or dependent
adult abuse and neglect, it shall ensure that its employees,.agents, volunteers,
subcontractors, and independent contractors are made aware of, understand, and
comply with all reporting requirements. Contractor shall immediately notify County of
any incident or condition resulting in injury, harm, or risk of harm to any child and/or
dependent adult served under this Agreement;

o Contractor will immediately notify County of any active complaints, lawsuits, licensing
or regulatory investigations, reports of fraud or malfeasance, or criminal investigations
regarding its operations. Contractor agrees to work cooperatively with County in
response (o any investigation commenced by County with regards to this Agreement or
the clients served herein, including providing any/all records requested by County
related thereto;

e Contractor shall employ reasonable background check procedures on all employees,
prospective employees, volunteers and consultants performing work involving direct
contact with children and/or dependent adults under this Agreement, including
fingerprinting and criminal records checks, sexual offender registry checks, and
reference checks, including both personal and professional references.

Gateway Mountain Center 2019/20 6 Contractor approves this page QZ! s



Contractor shall emphasize improving access and implementing one-on-one mental health
services to children in underserviced populations.

The program shall include the following components:

o Outreach to families, schools, primary care and mental health providers, and others
to recognize the early signs of potentially severe and disabling mental illnesses; and

« Reduction in stigma associated with either being diagnosed with a mental illness or
seeking mental health services.

The program shall include adjunctive mental health services which have proven effective in
preventing mental illnesses from becoming severe and that have been successful in reducing the
duration of untreated mental illnesses in children. The program shall utilize one-on-one trained
therapeutic stafl with oversight by a licensed Therapist, Clients shall be assessed using the tools
indicated below with oversight provided and data analysis by the supervising licensed Clinician.

Outcome data elements that shall be tracked:

«  Demographic Information
*  Pre and post-test using YOQ SR and YOQ TSM (Youth Outcome Questionnaire)
¢ Data that tracks the reduction of prolonged suffering that may result from untreated
mental illness by measuring reduced symptoms and/or improved recovery,
including mental, emotional, and relational functioning.
o The reduction of the following negative outcomes that may result from
untreated mental illness includes:

Suicide

Incarcerations

School failure or dropout

Unemployment

Prolonged suffering

Violent outbursts against self and/or others
Homelessness

Removal of children from their homes

Performance Measures:

« Provide Early Intervention services to approximately 12 youth and their families
+  Decrease the negative outcomes of untreated mental illness in 80 percent of youth

served.

Sixty percent of youth show an increase in at least one of the following outcomes:
Stability in living situation
Improvement in school attendance
Reduction in substance usc/abuse
Increase in positive social connections
Reduction in involvement with LE agencies
+  Sixty percent of individuals with a serious mental health need that are referred to mental
health services engage at least once with the referred mental health service provider.

Reporting Requirements:
Gateway Mountain Center 2019/20 7 Contractor approves this pa gc__mt/\



e A Mid-Year Progress Report within 30 days of the end of the second quarter (Q2
ends 12/31; report due 2/1);

e An Annual Progress Report within 30 days of the end of the fiscal year (fiscal year ends
6/30; report due §/1);

e Any MHSA Progress or Evaluation Report that is required, and/or as may be requested
by the County. The Contractor shall cooperate with the County for the compilation of
any data or information for services rendered under this Agreement as may be
necessary for the County to conform to MHSA reporting guidelines

Medi-Cal Certification and Goals:

Contractor shall provide services out of a Medi-Cal certified site. Contractor shall cooperate with
Nevada County to maintain as a Medi-Cal certified Provider in Nevada County. Contractor shall
obtain and maintain certification as an organizational provider of Medi-Cal specialty mental health
services for all locations. Contractor shall offer regular hours of operation and shall offer Medi-Cal
clients the same hours of operation as it offers to non-Medi-Cal clients.

Medi-Cal Performance Measurement Goals:

« Contractor shall maintain productivity standards sufficient enough to generate target
service levels.

« Objective A. County and Contractor shall collaborate to meet the goal 0f 90% of all clients
being accepted into the program as being Medi-Cal cligible.

« Objective B. Contractor shall strive and continue implementing actions as needed (o have
less than 5% denial rate in order to maximize available Medi-Cal funds.

+ Objective C. Each Medi-Cal service provided must meet medical necessity guidelines
and meet Medi-Cal requirements as described by service and activity/procedure code.

+  Objective D. Contractor shall document and maintain all clients’ records to comply with
all Medi-Cal regulations,

Documentation:

« Treatment Plan—developed by Victor Community Support Services or NCBH, shall be
submitted by Contractor to County according to County documentation guidelines during
the contract period and in accordance with all applicable regulations. When requested,
Contractor shall allow County to review documentation, Treatment Plan, progress notes,
discharge summary, including requested level of services for each service type;

« Discharge Planning—shall begin at time of initial contact, be specified in the treatment
goals and plan and is accomplished through collaborative communication with the
designated County Staff. In the case of an emergency discharge (i.e. psychiatric
hospitalization, removal of client by self, or family, scrious illness or accident, etc.) the
County Staff shall be contacted and consulted immediately and within 24 hours at the
latest.

e Retention of Records—Contractor shall maintain and preserve all clinical records
related to this contract for ten (10) years from July 1, 2017, per Final Rule CFR 42
438.3(u). If the client or patient is a minor, the client’s or patient’s health service
records shall be retained for a minimum of ten (10) years from the date the client or
patient reaches 18 years of age, regardless of when services were terminated with the
client. Health service records may be retained in either a written or an electronic
format. Contractor shall also contractually require the maintenance of such records in
the possession of any third-party performing work related to this contract for the same
period of time. Such records shall be retained beyond the ten-year period, if any audit

Gateway Mountain Center 2019/20 8 Contractor approves this pugcwm



involving such records is then pending, until the audit findings are resolved. The
obligation to insure the maintenance of the records beyond the initial ten-year period
shall arise only if the County notifies Contractor of the commencement of an audit
prior to the expiration of the ten-year period.

Any document that is provided to the client, for either review or to obtain the signature
of the client, shall be in a 12-point font, to include any Contractor Brochures, Consent
to Treatment, Treatment Plans, etc, The CONTRACTOR is responsible for updating all
forms and brochures to 12-point font and 18-point font for large print.

All written materials provided to clients must have the DHCS Taglines in the prevalent
non-English languages in the State, as well as large print, explaining the availability of
written translations or oral interpretation.

Contractor shall provide quarterly reports to the County:

Objectives:

« Contractor shall report demographic information on the children served;

«  Contractor shall comply and cooperate with County in the transition from DSM IV-TR
to DSM-5 Codes. County shall make training available to Contractor;

«  Contractor shall report number of days from referral to first contract;

« Contractor shall report results of the outcome measures as stated above;

«  Contractor shall report length of treatment;

« Monthly list of clients referred to CONTRACTOR and number of families engaged in
services with Client Name, DOB, Date of Relerral, Date of First Oftered Service and
Date of First Service. Submission of Consumer Perception of Services satisfaction
surveys and intake forms (at intervals outlined by the county/evaluator);

o Contractor shall provide fiscal reports to County quarterly.

Quality Assurance/Utilization Review/Compliance - The standard requirements in
Regulations and the MH Plan contract shall apply to the services provided through this contract.
CONTRACTOR shall provide the County monthly reports of the exclusion Verifications for the
following databases: Medi-Cal Exclusion Database, EPLS Database, Social Security Death Index
Database, OIG Database and the BBS Database.

CONTRACTOR shall also provide County with monthly Service Verification examples
to equal 10% of client services provided by CONTRACTOR.

The CONTRACTOR Quality Assurance (QA) stafl shall review progress notes written
by clinical staff monthly and as needed. The CONTRACTOR QA staff shall submit a
Chart Audit Report (o the county quarterly to document 10% of the charts are audited to
Medi-Cal standards.

CONTRACTOR shall follow all Medi-Cal Final Rule (CFR 438) requirements, as
applicable.

CERNER BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SOLUTION:

As the department utilizes the Cerner Behavioral Health Solution for an Electronic Health
Records System, the Contractor shall be required to use the Cerner Behavioral Health Solution
functionality that is relevant to the scope of work of this contract, as requested by the County.
This may include the following Cerner Behavioral Health Solution functionality: use of the
Gateway Mountain Center 2019/20 9 Contractor approves this page



Billing System, other clinical documentation, and any other Electronic Health Record data
collection necessary for the County to meet billing and quality assurance goals. The Contractor
shall receive training as needed to be able to comply with this requirement,

County’s Responsibilities:

County’s Behavioral Health Department shall provide a Quality Assurance Team who shall:
Inform Contractor of County’s documentation standards, Authorization Procedures,
Medical Necessity Requirements and Procedures;

« provide training as needed;

« review Contractors procedures;

submit their findings in writing to Contractor indicating corrective action needed and the

appropriate time frames.

Gateway Mountain Center 2019/20 10 Contractor approves this pugcw\



